## ORDINANCE NO. 2058

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON RELATING TO AND REGULATING AND REQUIRING LICENSING AND PAYMENT OF FEES FOR THE USE AND OPERATION OF AMUSEMENT DEVICES, CIGARETTE VENDING MACHINES, JUKE BOXES AND RECORD PLAYERS, ESTABLISHING THE AMOUNT OF SUCH LICENSES AND FEES AND AMENDING SUB-SECTION 7(c) OF ORDINANCE NO. 765.

The City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Sub-Section 7 (c) of Ordinance 765 as heretofore amended by Ordinance No. 867 be and it hereby is amended to read as follows:

Section 7 License Fee:

- (c) Juke box or record player:
- i. Every "distributor" (as defined in Section 4 of Ordinance 765) shall pay to the City of Kirkland an annual master license fee of \$100 per year payable in advance;
- ii. Every "Operator" (as defined in Section 5 of ordinance 765) shall pay to the City of Kirkland an annual machine license fee of \$15 per machine per year payable in advance.
- iii. Every "Owner and Operator" (as defined in Section 6 of Ordinance No. 765) shall pay to the City of Kirkland an annual machine license fee of \$20 per machine per year, in advance.

Section 2. Ordinance No. 867 of the City of Kirkland is hereby repealed and Ordinance No. 765 as amended herein shall in all other respects remain unchanged.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in force and effect 5 days from and after its passage by the Council and publication as required by law.

ADOPTED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular meeting on the Arch day of June, 1969.

SIGNED in authentication thereof on the 2nd day of June, 1969.

Mayor

Attest:

Director of Administration and Finance

Approved as to form:

(ex officio City Clerk)

City Attorney